
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

In the Matter of the Application of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, NA, WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees, Securities Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or Calculation Agents of Certain Residential Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),

**Appellate
Case No.:
2020-02716**

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77
on the Distribution of a Settlement Payment

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

OPENING BRIEF FOR AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
*Attorneys for Appellant-Respondent
Ambac Assurance Corporation*
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
hjricardo@pbwt.com

Appellants-Respondents

AEGON USA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LLC, BLACKROCK FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT, INC., CASCADE INVESTMENT, LLC, FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF ATLANTA, FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP., FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION, GOLDMAN SACHS ASSET MGMT L.P., VOYA INVESTMENT MGMT LLC, INVESCO ADVISERS, INC., KORE ADVISORS, L.P., METROPOLITAN LIFE INS. CO., PACIFIC INVESTMENT MGMT COMPANY LLC, TEACHERS INS. AND ANNUITY ASSOC. OF AMERICA, TCW GROUP, INC., THRIVENT FINANCIAL FOR LUTHERANS and WESTERN ASSET MGMT. CO.
(the “Institutional Investors”)

– and –

Appellants-Respondents

AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY, LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY, NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA., THE UNITED STATES LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK and THE VARIABLE ANNUITY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
(the “AIG Parties”)

– and –

Appellants-Respondents

ELLINGTON MANAGEMENT GROUP, L.L.C. and DW PARTNERS LP
(the “Ellington and DW Parties”)

– and –

Appellants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Ambac’s Role as Certificate Insurer	3
B. The Settlement Agreement.....	4
C. The Article 77 Proceeding.....	5
D. The IAS Court’s Decision	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE IAS COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GIVE EFFECT TO CONTRACTUAL PROVISIONS THAT PROVIDE AMBAC WITH A PRIORITY RIGHT TO RECEIVE “SUBSEQUENT RECOVERIES”	9
A. PSA Section 6.02 Requires Subsequent Recoveries To Be Paid “First” To Ambac Directly From the Custodial Account.....	10
B. Ambac Does Not Seek a Windfall	16
II. THE IAS COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT SENIOR CERTIFICATES MAY NOT BE WRITTEN UP	17
CONCLUSION	19
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 208 (2002)	9, 16
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Records</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002)	14, 15
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Transatlantic Reinsurance Co.</i> , 13 A.D.3d 278 (1st Dep’t 2004)	8
<i>In re Part 60 RMBS Put-Back Litig.</i> , 155 A.D.3d 482 (1st Dep’t 2017)	8
